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 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 5 May 1859-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 28 Jun 1933-Holly Brox, Ottershaw
bu: 24 Jun 1933-Ottershaw Church

+ Mary Ann MEPHAN 
b: 1856-Longcross
m: 8 Apr 1882-Ottershaw Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 3 Sep 1893-Chertsey
bu: 22 Jul 1893-Ottershaw

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 3 Mar 1883-Ottershaw.... Regtd At Chertsey, Surrey
d: 27 Mar 1947-Ottershaw.... Regtd At Chertsey, Surrey
bu: 31 Mar 1947-Ottershaw

+ Helen Louisa HAYNES 
b: 1880
d: 15 Apr 1952-Croydon
bu: 19 Apr 1952-Ottershaw

 Edith May OTTAWAY 
b: 1908-Tithe Barn Cottages, Longford, Middlesex
d: maybe 13 Feb 1975-Melbourne Australia
bu: Australia

 Dorothy Helen OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Mar 1910
d: 1998-Seaford Sussex

+ Leslie Frederick HAMES 
m: 1 Feb 1941-Ottershaw
d: Apr 2001-Seaford Sussex

 Marion Sara (Sally) HAMES 
b: 1948

+ John CURTIS 
m: 1973

 Hannah Caroline CURTIS 
b: 1975

 Georgina Helen CURTIS 
b: 1978
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 Imogen Clare CURTIS 
b: 1981

 William Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 17 Jul 1913-Worthing, Sussex
d: 18 Jun 1998-Chertsey
bu: Ottershaw

+ Dorothy POULTER 
b: 20 Apr 1920-Chertsey
m: 4 Apr 1942-Chertsey
d: Dec 2014-Chertsey  Surrey

 Roland William OTTAWAY 
b: 30 Nov 1944-Woking

+ Sheila Margaret JONES 
m: 19 Aug 1969-Ottershaw

 Alison Dawn OTTAWAY 
b: 12 May 1975-Chertsey

 Michelle Ann OTTAWAY 
b: 28 Apr 1977-Chertsey

 Martyn Robert OTTAWAY 
b: 12 Jul 1948-Woking

+ Jennifer Anne KILLIAN 
b: 22 Feb 1956-Dublin
m: 28 Apr 1979-Dublin, Ireland

 Robert William OTTAWAY 
b: 17 Oct 1981-St Helier, Morden

 Alex Edward OTTAWAY 
b: 13 Sep 1983-St Helier, Morden

 Stephen Martyn OTTAWAY 
b: 18 May 1985-Aylesbury

 Martyn Robert OTTAWAY 
b: 12 Jul 1948-Woking
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 Marjorie Elsie OTTAWAY 
b: 4 Aug 1915-Haslemere, Surrey
d: Jun 2019-Seaford Sussex

+ Leonard HEWITT 
m: Entebbe, Kenya
d: South Africa

 Winifred Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Sep 1917-Ottershaw

+ Ronald Charles Munday HADDEN 
b: 1916
m: 5 Sep 1942-Ottershaw
d: 1995

 Janet Mary HADDEN 
b: 1944

+ Anthony BREWER 

 Robert BREWER 

 David BREWER 

 Goerge Langford HADDEN 
b: 1945
d: 1964

 John Ross HADDEN 
b: 1947

+ Yolanthe  

 (AYU) HADDEN 

 Anya HADDEN 

 (AYU) HADDEN 

 Penelope HADDEN 
b: 1949



Descendants of Stephen OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

4

+ Peter THOMAS 

 Emily Claire THOMAS 

 Daniel Peter THOMAS 

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: 3 Mar 1885-Ottershaw
d: 1953-Ottershaw
bu: 1953-Ottershaw

+ Kate RAMSEY 
b: 1884
d: 1967-Ottershaw
bu: 1967-Ottershaw

 Frank Bennett OTTAWAY 
b: 1907-Ottershaw, Surrey
d: 1918-Union Road Ottershaw
bu: 3 Jun 1918-Ottershaw

 Mary Edith OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Jan 1914-Ottershaw

+ Ronald Lester EVERARD 
b: 1913
m: 31 Jul 1937-Ottershaw

 Janet Mary EVERARD 

 Alfred OTTAWAY 
b: 1915-Ottershaw
d: 1 Dec 1984-Ottershaw
bu: 1984-Ottershaw

 Katherine Nora OTTAWAY 
b: 1 Jan 1919-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 Thomas George OTTAWAY 
b: 1921-Ottershaw
d: Jan 1924-School Cottage Ottershaw
bu: 30 Jan 1924-Ottershaw
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 Elsie Rose OTTAWAY 
b: 1923-Ottershaw

 Alan George OTTAWAY 
b: 14 Jun 1924-Ottershaw

 Brian Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1929-Ottershaw

 Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1888-Ottershaw
d: 1892-Ottershaw
bu: 8 Nov 1892-Ottershaw

 Herbert OTTAWAY 
b: 1890-Ottershaw
d: ABT

+ Louise  

 Murdoch OTTAWAY 
b: 19xx 1910-1930

 Stephen Herbert OTTAWAY 
b: 1914

 Edith Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 1893-Ottershaw
d: ABT

+ Harry EDWARDS 
d: Australia

 (AYU) EDWARDS 

 (AYU) EDWARDS 

 (Edmond) Foundling 
b: 1889
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+ Charlotte UNDERWOOD 
b: 4 Dec 1869-Ottershaw
m: 11 May 1895-Ottershaw   Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 21 Jun 1935-Holly Brox, Ottershaw
bu: 30 Jun 1935-Ottershaw

 Alice OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Dec 1895-Ottershaw
d: 12 Aug 1972-Ottershaw
bu: 1972-Ottershaw

+ Arthur Leonard LAYZELL 
b: 14 Oct 1892
m: 5 Aug 1922-Ottershaw
d: 20 Oct 1982-Ottershaw
bu: 1982-Ottershaw

 Geoffrey LAYZELL 

+ Dorothy Annie FIELD 
m: 3 Feb 1951-Ottershaw

 Audrey Alice LAYZELL 

+ Harold USHER 
m: 19 Mar 1955-Ottershaw

 Ernest LAYZELL 

 Gregory Peter LAYZELL 
b: 29 Jun 1965
d: 17 Jul 1965-Ottershaw
bu: 1965-Ottershaw

 Rose OTTAWAY 
b: 1898-Ottershaw
d: 10 Jan 1973-London

+ John Colbran EASTES 
b: 1898
m: 4 Aug 1928-Ottershaw
d: 14 Mar 1969-London
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 Robert D'Estes EASTES 
b: 18 Mar 1930-Ottershaw
d: 14 Jan 2001-Fleet Hampshire
bu: Jan 2001-Ottersahw

+ Diana Mary HUNT 
m: 10 Jul 1953-Ottershaw   or 16th

 Rosemary EASTES 
d: 28 Feb 1969-London

+ Eric GARMESON 

 Susan GARMESON 

 John GARMESON 

 Janet GARMESON 

 Angela GARMESON 

 Robert George Victor OTTAWAY 
b: 1900-Ottershaw
d: 1945-Singapore
bu: 24 Dec 1945-Ottershaw

+ Kate PURBRICK 
b: 1905
m: 15 Aug 1931-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 Prepared 23 September 2021 by:
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<NO SURNAME>
Louise . . . 5
Yolanthe . . . 3

BREWER
Anthony . . . 3
David . . . 3
Robert . . . 3

CURTIS
Georgina Helen (b. 1978) . . . 1
Hannah Caroline (b. 1975) . . . 1
Imogen Clare (b. 1981) . . . 2
John . . . 1

EASTES
John Colbran (b. 1898) . . . 6
Robert D'Estes (b. 1930) . . . 7
Rosemary . . . 7

EDWARDS
(AYU) . . . 5
Harry . . . 5

EVERARD
Janet Mary . . . 4
Ronald Lester (b. 1913) . . . 4

FIELD
Dorothy Annie . . . 6

FOUNDLING
(Edmond) (b. 1889) . . . 5

GARMESON
Angela . . . 7
Eric . . . 7
Janet . . . 7
John . . . 7
Susan . . . 7

HADDEN
(AYU) . . . 3
Anya . . . 3
Goerge Langford (b. 1945) . . . 3
Janet Mary (b. 1944) . . . 3
John Ross (b. 1947) . . . 3
Penelope (b. 1949) . . . 3
Ronald Charles Munday (b. 1916) . . . 3

HAMES
Leslie Frederick . . . 1
Marion Sara (Sally) (b. 1948) . . . 1

HAYNES
Helen Louisa (b. 1880) . . . 1

HEWITT
Leonard . . . 3

HUNT
Diana Mary . . . 7

JONES
Sheila Margaret . . . 2

KILLIAN
Jennifer Anne (b. 1956) . . . 2

LAYZELL

Arthur Leonard (b. 1892) . . . 6
Audrey Alice . . . 6
Ernest . . . 6
Geoffrey . . . 6
Gregory Peter (b. 1965) . . . 6

MEPHAN
Mary Ann (b. 1856) . . . 1

OTTAWAY
Alan George (b. 1924) . . . 5
Alex Edward (b. 1983) . . . 2
Alfred (b. 1915) . . . 4
Alice (b. 1895) . . . 6
Alison Dawn (b. 1975) . . . 2
Brian Frederick (b. 1929) . . . 5
Dorothy Helen (b. 1910) . . . 1
Edith Mary (b. 1893) . . . 5
Edith May (b. 1908) . . . 1
Elsie Rose (b. 1923) . . . 5
Frank Bennett (b. 1907) . . . 4
Frederick (b. 1888) . . . 5
Herbert (b. 1890) . . . 5
Katherine Nora (b. 1919) . . . 4
Marjorie Elsie (b. 1915) . . . 3
Martyn Robert (b. 1948) . . . 2
Mary Edith (b. 1914) . . . 4
Michelle Ann (b. 1977) . . . 2
Murdoch . . . 5
Robert George Victor (b. 1900) . . . 7
Robert William (b. 1981) . . . 2
Roland William (b. 1944) . . . 2
Rose (b. 1898) . . . 6
Stephen (b. 1859) . . . 1
Stephen Herbert (b. 1914) . . . 5
Stephen Martyn (b. 1985) . . . 2
Thomas (b. 1885) . . . 4
Thomas George (b. 1921) . . . 4
William (b. 1883) . . . 1
William Frederick (b. 1913) . . . 2
Winifred Mary (b. 1917) . . . 3

POULTER
Dorothy (b. 1920) . . . 2

PURBRICK
Kate (b. 1905) . . . 7

RAMSEY
Kate (b. 1884) . . . 4

THOMAS
Daniel Peter . . . 4
Emily Claire . . . 4
Peter . . . 4

UNDERWOOD
Charlotte (b. 1869) . . . 6

USHER
Harold . . . 6
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1973 . . . 1
Australia . . . 1, 5
Aylesbury . . . 2
Chertsey . . . 1–2
Chertsey  Surrey . . . 2
Croydon . . . 1
Dublin . . . 2
Fleet Hampshire . . . 7
Ireland

Dublin . . . 2
Kenya

Entebbe . . . 3
London . . . 6–7
Longcross . . . 1
Melbourne Australia . . . 1
Middlesex

Longford
Tithe Barn Cottages . . . 1

Morden
St Helier . . . 2

Ottersahw . . . 7
Ottershaw . . . 1–7

Holly Brox . . . 1, 6
Ottershaw   or 16th . . . 7
Ottershaw Church . . . 1
School Cottage Ottershaw . . . 4
Seaford Sussex . . . 1, 3
Singapore . . . 7
South Africa . . . 3
Surrey

Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey . . . 1
Haslemere . . . 3
Ottershaw . . . 4
Ottershaw   Regtd at Chertsey . . . 6
Ottershaw Regtd at Chertsey . . . 1
Ottershaw.... Regtd At Chertsey . . . 1

Sussex
Worthing . . . 2

Union Road Ottershaw . . . 4
Woking . . . 2


